RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Fatent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA Individual(s) General Partnership ROYAL BANK OF CANADA Association Limited Partnership	EAUX VIVES HARRICANA INC. 11, Chemin des Sablieres Saint-Mathieu-d'Harricana Province of Quebec Canada	
Corporation	Individual(s) citizenship	
X Other Bank	☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Limited Partnership Corporation - Canada Other	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other - Release of Security Interest Execution Date: August 25, 2005	Domestic representative is attached: Additional namn(s) & address(ep) attached? Yes No	
4. (A.) Trademark Application No.(s) 76/330074	4. (B.) Trademark Registration No.(s) 2831248 2686962 2905485 2905484	
Additional numbers atta	iched? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No	
 Correspondence should be mailed to: VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB 666 Third Avenue New York, New York 10017 	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
	7. Total fee (37 CFT 3.41):	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Deposit account number: 01-0035	
DO NOT HER	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM Name of Person Signing		
	Signature Date perising cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003185 FRAME: 0631

RELEASE

TO: EAUX VIVES HARRICANA INC.

TO: UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

THIS RELEASE, granted on this ______ th day of _______ 2005, is delivered by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA (the "Bank") having its head office at 1 Place Ville-Marie, Montreal. Province of Quebec, under Deed of Movable Hypothec referred to below.

WHEREAS, EAUX VIVES HARRICANA INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Quebec, having its head office at 11, Chemin des Sablières, Saint-Mathieu-d'Harricana, Province of Quebec ("Harricana") entered into a Deed of Movable Hypothec with the Bank, dated June 23rd, 2004, pursuant to which Harricana granted to the Bank hypothecary rights in, among other things, the trade-marks set forth in Schedule "A" hereto (the "Trade-marks"); and

WHEREAS, the Bank wishes to release all of its hypothecary and other rights in the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby releases all of its hypothecary and other rights in the Trade-marks, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto Harricana (in each case, without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in and to the Trade-marks, and more particularly hereby releases the hypothecary rights granted to the Bank under the Deed of Movable Hypothec in the Trade-marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Release on the date first written above.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

Nather Pascal Pagasy

Title: Directions Venter & Marches

Name: CAROLE CANTONE

Title: GETICONNELLE DE PORTEFETILLE

Page 2

SCHEDULE "A" LIST OF TRADE-MARKS

TRADE MARK	Entrone Entro	REGISTRATION NO
la maison d'esker	76/348,368	2,831,248
ESKER	75/931,404	2,686.952
SO PURE, SO SIMPLE, SO NATURAL	76/348,867	N/A
WATER LIKE NO OTRER	76/348,869	N/A
THE SOURCE OF GREAT TASTE	78/330,074	N/A

TRADEMARK REEL: 003185 FRAME: 0633

RECORDED: 09/02/2005